

PUBLIC NOTICE

Release Date: April 26, 2023

PROPOSED NEW AND RESCINDED LOCAL COURT RULES

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 247 West Third Street, 11th Floor San Bernardino, Ca 92415-0302 <u>www.sb-court.org</u>

909-708-8747

R. Glenn Yabuno Presiding Judge

Anabel Z. Romero Court Executive Officer **SAN BERNARDINO, CA**— San Bernardino Superior Court (SBSC) proposes new and rescinded Local Rules of Court (attached) which will become effective on August 1, 2023.

All public comments must be made to SBSC's Communications & Public Affairs Officer, Julie Van Hook, at <u>courts-pio@sb-court.org</u>. If you do not have internet access, comments may be mailed to: Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardino, Attention: Julie Van Hook, Communications & Public Affairs Officer, 247 West Third Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0210. All comments <u>must be received no</u> <u>later than June 11, 2023.</u>

This notice has been posted on the court's website at <u>www.sb-court.org</u>.

For media inquiries, contact Communication and Public Affairs Officer Julie Van Hook, <u>courts-pio@sbcourt.org</u>.

NEW PROPOSED LOCAL RULES

LOCAL RULE 412.1 PAGA DESIGNATION

The first page of each paper shall specify immediately below the case number that the case is one filed under the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA). (Eff. August 1, 2023.)

RESCINDED PROPOSED LOCAL RULES

Rule 425 DEFAULT ENTRY FORMS

In all cases where constructive service of summons is had, or where a General Appearance and Waiver under the Soldier's and Sailor's Relief Act, as amended, is on file, the default form "Default Entry – By Court" shall be attached to the Request to Enter Default form, Judicial Council mandatory form number CIV-100. (Former Rule 321.1, eff. July 1, 1998. Amended, eff. July 1, 2003. Renumbered as Rule 323.2, eff. January 1, 2013. Renumbered as Rule 425, eff. January 1, 2017.)